Top Level Priority One Change Requests for 2010
and 

QUICK HITS
January 26, 2010
BOARD APPROVED QUICK HITS (2)
	1-19-07
	(79) Templates
	Freeform Templates: Add a “clipboard/notepad” field to save text/code that will be reused later. We have a lot of seasonal information and have to save text/code separate from the system. It’d be convenient to have a clipboard/notepad in the DCR that we can store the text/code in to retrieve at a later time.
	Robert Haddan, Revenue
	For v.3 users only (internet / intranet)

1-22-06 –create a VFE designed to hold content for future use. This VFE would be attached to only the Freeform template in which it was created. 

Estimate: 15 minutes per template; about 12 templates (~ 3 hours)
2-27-07 – approved by the board for internet Freeform templates that include a VFE only. 
02-06-08 – Developers say this is a “quick hit”.

01-11-10 - Board agreed to make this a “quick hit.”

01-26-10 - Update from HP “assigned to…”

0% completed.
	1
	

	9/19/06
	(45) Technical
	Oregon.gov E-mail Auto Response:  Just an idea, you might want to send an automatic reply as these (e-mails to Oregon.gov) are submitted. Citizens as well as agencies may respond to any of our internet web sites with comments. There is no response to them until someone replies after TSC or Kathy sends an email to the right person for the site they are referring to.

My suggestion is could an automatic response be added such as: "Thank you for your comments. They will be routed to the appropriate web site coordinator for review. You should hear back from someone in a few days." or something similar?

Just another way to improve customer service.
	Jan Klukis, DAS/SCD
	9-18-06 - Approved by the Board

Wording Approved: 

"Thank you for your comments. They have been routed to the appropriate Web site coordinator for review."
Estimate: 16 hrs (Commerce developers say this is a “quick hit.”)

04-24-08 - Michelle Brady checking with commerce developers on status.
Note: e-mail is a required field.

02-05-08 – Developers suggest creating a “thank you” page that the user will see once the “Submit” button is pushed. They will not receive an e-mail due to problems with spam.

02-05-08 - 10% completed
04-07-08 – 80% completed
(currently in QA, then to Prod)

01-11-10 - Board agreed to make this a “quick hit.”

01-26-10 - Update from HP: Assigned to…
	1
	


\

NEEDS BOARD APPROVAL - QUICK HITS (1)
	9-24-07
	(85) Templates
	Hide/Unhide a section in the template: Popularity_Standard

(Currently, you can hide/unhide a section in this template but when you publish the template, it still publishes the hidden section. Would like to have the sections in this template actually be hidden when you publish. With this feature, two versions of one template would not have to be created nor would the same information have to be re-typed each time the event occurs (i.e. – flag at half mast).
	Linda Morrell, DAS
	Board denied (11/19/07) because it will be fixed with the rollout of SitePublisher.

Estimate: 16-24 hours

Developers agree it’s a “quick hit” -- easy implementation. They can add a “hide” checkbox in the sections.
	N/A
	11-19-07


PRIORITY 1 CHANGE REQUESTS (7)
NAVIGATION
· (16) Navigation  - Visual Button to take user to the agency’s home (6-8 hours) 
· (16) Navigation was ON HOLD for SitePublisher
· 01-11-10 - Board agreed to have the developers work on  (16) Navigation and decided to replace “Department” in the GNB with the words “Agency Home.”
· 01-26-10 - Discussed with HP team. Because the solution can still cause confusion, they had a few suggestions:

Option #1

HP to manually edit the GNBs ("gnb.html") on an as-needed basis for the agencies that require this.  HP would need to maintain a list of these "custom" GNBs so that we don't overwrite them with the ones that are auto-generated from MetaTagger Studio's taxonomy code.

Rough estimate: 0 hours development (but additional ongoing maintenance tasks are required)

Option #2

Modify the existing "Agency Left Navigation" template by adding a new (optional) menu item at the top.  The text for the menu item would be "free-form", but the link would always go to the top-level agency.

Rough estimate: 16 to 24 hours

Option #3 (Original proposal)

Change the wording of "Department" to "Agency Home" and make it link to the top-level agency.  This involves changing the code that automatically processes the taxonomy from MetaTagger.

Rough estimate: 24 - 28 hours

Option #4

Disassociate the GNB from MetaTagger Studio.  Create a new TeamSite template that allows agencies to create and maintain their own GNB fly-out menu.  The template could be a combination of "free-form" text fields and pre-determined words/phrases one or more of the GNB levels.

Rough estimate: 40 - 48 hours (This has the potential for more hours if the pre-determined items become complex)

· 0% complete
· See (18) Navigation below -- work on these “left nav” issues together.
· (16) Navigation (additional) – Create Bread Crumbs (60 hours + design)
· Estimate 60 hours or less plus design time 
· May be able to create a template so that the agency could seed their own bread crumb.
· 10% complete (planning stage)

· (18) Navigation – Agency Left Nav changes – 2 separate templates (24 hours)
· Was ON HOLD for SitePublisher
· Three parts:

· Add “Alt Tag” on link

· Create horizontal rule as a spacer

· Add “nesting” (indented, not bold) capabilities to left nav

· Create an extra field or checkbox.

· 2 or 3 levels of nesting
· 0% complete
-----------------------------

TECHNICAL

· (36) Technical – Custom Move/Rename/Copy (Dan - 60 to 80 hours)
· Dan Pike requested this one -- it’s a “nice to have”. (10% complete)
· Training Issue (Linda / Michelle) – try for 60 days then see if helpdesk calls lessen
· Create instruction page for users; link from TeamSite log in screen “tip of the day”

· Add instruction page to TeamSite training with Angelo Jordan

· E-mail instruction page link to TSUG and SPOC listservs

· Linda and Michelle are working on the instructions. (95%  complete)

· (52) Technical – Update content expiration date automatically upon submitting an update through the workflow (Estimate: 16 hours)
· 0% complete
· One time fix; no duplication effort needed for Site Publisher.
· ODOT’s the only agency requesting that we make it an  automatic feature. Some agencies may not want an automatic process. HP might be able to make it so that the agency checks whether they want it auto or manual.
· Per Jessy: If TeamSite will continue to be around for more than just the next year, then it’s still needed. 
 ------------------------

TEMPLATES
· (66) Templates – Create forms template (est6: 45 hours) & (66) Templates (add’l)
· HOLD for SitePublisher
· 10% complete
· (80) Templates - Left Navigation Bar, Contact Us & About Us Pages:  Requesting a translation in Spanish for the left nav bar template (Estimate: 16 hours)
· If this change request is just “in Spanish”, it will only take about 16 (or fewer) hours, not 32. What does the board say? – “Yes, in Spanish only.”
· HOLD for Site Publisher.

· Linda sent details to Lisa Morawski, DCBS, (originator) to see if it’s still needed. Lisa replied, “Yes, we still need it.”
· 01-11-10 - The board asked Linda to check again with Lisa now that the translation drop-down is approved to see whether this change request is still necessary. Lisa responded, “Yes, it’s still needed for their Spanish web site.”
· 0% complete
CHANGE REQUESTS TO PRIORITIZE (6)
	Date
Received
	Reference # & Category
	Request Description
	Requestor
	Status

	4-10-08
	(53) Technical
	Remove Metatags: The State Library is requesting the elimination of seven metatags from the TeamSite workflow. 


If possible, have these changes take effect in conjunction with Site Publisher, if not sooner.

Eliminate:

Originator level 3

Originator level 4

Originator jurisdiction

Govtype

Language

Retention period textual

Date (creation date)

Keep all other tags (title, description, keywords, FindOR subject, copytostateLibrary, retention period date, originator level 1, originator level 2, date of last modification).
	Crystal Knapp, OSL
	For Feb. ’10 board meeting

Board approved (4/07/08)

Estimate: ~ 16 hours (HOLD for SitePublisher)

Priority: 

010710: Linda e-mailed Brian McGuirk about this change request. Brian’s response: “only interested in keeping ‘copy to State Library’ and that’s negotiable. Delete all others.”

	3-19-08
	(86) Templates
	 E-letter. Please make the e-letter accessible through the news index page so that it can be used and archived like th enews and newsletter templates. Offshoot of (76) Templates (priority 4).
	 Katherine Kennedy-LeaMaster (ODA)
	For Feb. ’10 board meeting

Estimate: ~ 16 hours

Priority:
010710: Linda e-mailed Kathy LeaMaster about this change request. This is her response. Yes, I think if we're going to use this template in the TeamSite environment, it only makes sense to keep it in the news folder so that it becomes archived like the news stories and newsletters. However, there may be other projects that require a higher priority rating. Soon, I hope we can use services like Twitter and RSS to take the place of the e-letter template.

	3-19-08
	 (87) Templates
	 Site Map.  Is it possible to enhance the SiteMap configuration tool so that the user can determine the order that the folders are presented on the .shtml page? Not just 'sort-ordered', but actually independently re-ordered based on presentation strategies.
Per Johanna, “not a high priority.”
	  Johanna Swenson (DHS)
	 For Feb. ‘10 board meeting. 
Estimate: 90 hours

010710: Developers and Wally Rogers agree that this request only affects 1 mini site and is too much work for such a small return. Suggest we change this status to closed.

Priority:
05-23-08: Linda e-mailed Johanna requesting the logic behind not sorting alphabetically.

From the developers:

1. Create a “new” text area box on the Site Map Preference page.

2. In the “new” text area box, the user will enter the absolute path of the folders they want sorted outside of how the current process sorts (this estimate does not include sorting for customized folders).

3. the way the user enters the folders is the way the folders will be sorted. All remaining folders not listed will be sorted after the listed folders by how the current process sorts.

4. If a user leaves this new text area box empty, the process will sort as it currently does.

In order to make this happen, we need to modify the following scripts:

· ORcmsCustMenu_SM_pref.cgi = This script will need to be modified to create the “new” text area box and include “help” instructions. This script will need to be updated tow rite to the current orsite_map_config.txt file that is read in by another process. 

Estimate to modify this script: 15 hours

· ORcmsMap.pm = this script will need to be modified to do the following:

1. Read in the new configuration settings from what the user entered for the folders to be sorted.

2. Modify the “heart” of the program to determine what type of sorting needs to be done.
3. Add necessary logic to sort the folders from what the user entered.
Estimate to modify this script: 50 hours
Additional time needed:

Testing: 20 hours

Rework: 5 hours

Total Estimate: 90 hours


	3-19-08
	 (88) Templates
	 Modification Date.
(from Johanna) The new "page last updated" detail in the footer is not accurate for home pages. If a popbox gets updated, the date does not change.
 
How is this detail monitored? If the user makes a spelling correction on the page, does the footer detail change automatically to show the date of that correction?
 
I would like to see this footer detail have more user control where the page author determines if the 'ast updated' detail should be updated with the date of the change.
 
(from Michael)
I would like the "Page Updated" field in the footer of the mini-site home page to automatically update when a pop box loaded on that page is updated. Currently, the page updaetd field does not change unless you republish the index.shtml file, which should be unnecessary when you are making changes in the pop boxes.
	 Johanna Swenson and Michael Day (DHS)
	 For Feb. ‘10 board meeting
 
Estimate: 26-34 hours
Priority:
05-23-08: Linda e-mailed Johanna to see if the modification to the index page solved this issue for her. Also, explained that SP will solve this issue.

From the developers:

Developers say “no, too much time” for this fix.


Develop a new .cgi program that contains the following logic (16-20 hrs):
· Determines whether this time stamp is for an index page or just a standard page. 
· If it's an index page, then interrogate the page in order to grab all of the pop boxes that it's comprised of. 
· Grab the pop box with the newest timestamp.

· If it's not an index pg, then obtain the timestamp of the current page. 
· Display the timestamp on the page. 

Modify the footer_v3.html file (4 hr) Replace existing timestamp SSI with a new SSI directive that calls the new CGI created above. 

Testing (4-8 hours)
Rollout (2 hours)

	04-29-08
	(90) Templates
	Newsletter Template (internet and intranet). I would suggest changing the default expiration date to the current date plus one year. Currently, the default expiration date is the same as the date created. If you neglect to go to that field and change it, the published newsletter is already expired and will not display on the news index page. 

I’ve overlooked this before and I’m always at a loss as to why the newly published newsletter won’t display on the news index page. I think changing the default date would be a simple fix and probably be very helpful to absent minded contributors like me!
	Katherine LeaMaster
	For Feb. ‘10 board meeting

Estimate:  7.5 hours

Priority:
From the developers:

Inline_date.ipl = Modify this script to add the necessary logic to get the current date and add “+1” to the year  = 3 hours

Unit testing = 1 hour

System Testing = 3 hours

Installation = .5 hour

Suggested workaround: Michell Brady will write directions since it’s mainly a matter of remembering to write in the date.

	01-26-10
	(91) Templates
	Search Template. Add “advanced search” functionality from the top search field to the left nav search field.
	Linda Morrell
	For February ‘10 board meeting.

Estimate: 20-40 hours

Priority:



























U:\Web\SWIP\state\Change_Requests\chg_req_2007\Top_Priorities_2010.doc

